

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

HOME CONCRETE &  
SUPPLY, LLC, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

---

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

---

Richard T. Rice  
*Counsel of Record*  
Charles M. Wiley  
Michael R. Cashin  
Robert T. Numbers, II  
WOMBLE CARLYLE SANDRIDGE & RICE, PLLC  
One West 4th Street  
Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27101  
(336) 721-3609  
rrice@wcsr.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

*Dated: August 26, 2011*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING WRIT .....	4
I.    Congress addressed petitioner’s concerns when it enacted 26 U.S.C. § 6501(c)(10).....	4
II.   This Court’s decision in <i>Colony</i> controls the statute of limitations period in this case .....	8
A.   Colony is not limited to cases involving the sale of goods or services in a trade or business .....	10
B.   The gross receipts and adequate disclosure provisions are not superfluous .....	20

III.	The Regulation is inapplicable to this case .....	24
A.	The Regulation does not apply by its own terms, is an abuse of executive power and violates due process.....	24
B.	The Regulation does not deserve <i>Chevron</i> deference.....	28
C.	<i>Brand X</i> does not control.....	30
	CONCLUSION .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page(s)****CASES**

<i>Bakersfield Energy Partners, LP v. Comm’r</i> , 568 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2009).....	9, 24, 25
<i>Beard v. Comm’r</i> , 633 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2011), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 80 U.S.L.W. 3004 (U.S. June 23, 2011) (No. 10-1553).....	7, 9, 21
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 633 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2011), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 80 U.S.L.W. 3090 (U.S. Aug. 11, 2011) (No. 11-178).....	7, 9
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v.</i> <i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chock Full O’Nuts Corp. v. United States</i> , 453 F.2d 300 (2d Cir. 1971) .....	26, 27
<i>Colony, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 244 F.2d 75 (6th Cir. 1957).....	14
<i>Colony, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 357 U.S. 28 (1958).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Comm’r v. Goodwyn Crockery Co.</i> , 315 F.2d 110 (6th Cir. 1963).....	26
<i>Davis v. Hightower</i> , 230 F.2d 549 (5th Cir. 1956)...	13-14, 18, 22, 23
<i>Ewald v. Comm’r</i> , 141 F.2d 750 (6th Cir. 1944).....	11
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	29
<i>Goodenow v. Comm’r</i> , 238 F.2d 20 (8th Cir. 1956).....	14, 18
<i>Grapevine Imports, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 636 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2011), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 80 U.S.L.W. 3090 (U.S. Aug. 5, 2011) (No. 11-163).....	7, 9
<i>Helvering v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 306 U.S. 110 (1939).....	26
<i>Home Concrete &amp; Supply, LLC v. United States</i> , 634 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Homes by Ayres v. Comm’r</i> , 795 F.2d 832 (9th Cir. 1986).....	17

<i>Intermountain Ins. Servs. of Vail, LLC v. Comm’r,</i> --- F.3d ---, 2011 WL 2451011 (D.C.Cir. 2011) .....	7, 9, 21
<i>Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp. v. United States,</i> 343 F.2d 914 (Ct. Cl. 1965) .....	26
<i>Lesavoy Found. v. Comm’r,</i> 238 F.2d 589 (3d Cir. 1956) .....	26-27
<i>Mayo Found. For Med. Educ. &amp; Research v. United States,</i> 562 U.S. ___ (2011) .....	32
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,</i> 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	30, 31, 32
<i>Reis v. Comm’r,</i> 142 F.2d 900 (6th Cir. 1944) .....	11, 14
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem’l Park Cemetery,</i> 349 U.S. 70 (1955) .....	8
<i>Salman Ranch, Ltd. v. Comm’r,</i> --- F.3d ---, 2011 WL 2120044 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	7, 9
<i>Salman Ranch, Ltd. v. United States,</i> 573 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Slaff v. Comm’r,</i> 220 F.2d 65 (9th Cir. 1955) .....	13, 18



<i>Sutherland Lumber-Southwest, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 114 T.C. 197 (2000), <i>aff’d per curiam</i> , 255 F.3d 495 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	6-7
<i>Uptegrove Lumber Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 204 F.2d 570 (3d Cir. 1953) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994).....	28
<i>W.C. &amp; A.N. Miller Dev. Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 81 T.C. 619 (1983).....	17
<i>Wilmington Partners L.P., et al. v. Comm’r</i> , Tax Court Docket No. 15098-06, appeal filed No. 10-4183 (2d Cir. filed Oct. 13, 2010) .....	25
<i>Woodward v. United States</i> , 322 F. Supp. 332 (W.D.Va. 1971) .....	27
<i>Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep’t. of Educ.</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007).....	29
 <b><u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION</u></b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	28
 <b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
26 U.S.C. § 22 (1939) .....	12, 13
26 U.S.C. § 61 .....	12, 13, 20

26 U.S.C. § 274(e)(2)(B)..... 7

26 U.S.C. § 275(c) (1939) ..... *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 6011..... 5

26 U.S.C. § 6221..... 2

26 U.S.C. § 6223(a)(2)..... 2

26 U.S.C. § 6229(d) ..... 2

26 U.S.C. § 6501(a) ..... 2

26 U.S.C. § 6501(c)(10) ..... *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 6501(e) ..... 6, 30

26 U.S.C. § 6501(e)(1)(A) ..... *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 6501(e)(1)(A)(i)..... 22

26 U.S.C. § 6501(e)(1)(A)(ii) ..... 22

26 U.S.C. § 6707A(c)(2) ..... 5

26 U.S.C. § 6112 ..... 5

26 U.S.C. § 6112(b)..... 5

**REGULATIONS**

Temp. Proc. and Admin. Reg. § 301.6111-2T(b)(2).....	6
Temp. Treas. Reg. § 1.6011-4T(b)(2).....	6
Temp. Treas. Reg. § 301.6501(e)-1T .....	3, 24
Treas. Reg. § 1.170A-13(f)(5).....	18
Treas. Reg. § 1.61-3(a) .....	12
Treas. Reg. 111, 29.22(a)-5 9 (1939) .....	12
Treas. Reg. § 301.6501(e)-1 .....	3, 24
Treas. Reg. § 301.6501(e)-1(e)(1).....	25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Jobs Creation Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-357, § 413(c)(28) .....	6
American Jobs Creation Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-357, § 814(a).....	4
Black Lung Benefits Revenue Act of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-227, § 4(d)(4).....	6
Black's Law Dictionary 701 (7th ed. 1999).....	18
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-406, § 1016(a)(14).....	6

Excise, Estate, and Gift Tax Adjustment Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-614, § 102(d)(8).....	6
Excise Tax Reduction Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-44, § 810(b).....	6
Hiring Incentives to Restore Employment Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-147, § 513(a)(1).....	6
IRS Notice 2000-44, 2000-36 I.R.B. 255 .....	5
Patrick J. Smith, <i>Brand X and Omissions from Gross Income</i> , TAX ANALYSTS, 665 (Feb. 1, 2010).....	32
Patrick J. Smith, <i>Omissions From Gross Income and 'Numerators and Denominators,'</i> SPECIAL REPORT TAX NOTES, 157 (July 11, 2011) .....	17, 18
Pub. L. No. 108-357, § 907 (2004).....	7
Revenue Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-600, § 701(t)(3)(A) .....	6
T.D. 9466.....	25
T.D. 9511.....	25
Tax Reform Act of 1969, Pub. L. No. 91-172, § 101(g)(3).....	6
Tax Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-455, §§ 1307(d)(2)(F)(vi) and 1906(b)(13)(A) Pub. L. No. 108-357, § 907 (2004).....	6

U.C.C. § 9-102(a)(44) .....	17
Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary 978 (1969) .....	18
